

**ORIGINAL**

**PUBLIC**

Case No. 20180224-CA

---

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN POPP,  
Appellant/Defendant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION AND JUDGMENT FOR TWO COUNTS OF  
SODOMY UPON A CHILD, FIRST DEGREE FELONIES  
THE HONORABLE BRANDON MAYNARD PRESIDING,  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT, BOX ELDER COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 171100138

---

SEAN REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
160 East 300 South, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
*Attorney for Appellee*

STACI VISSER (#14358)  
INTERMOUNTAIN LEGAL  
2159 South 700 East, Suite 240  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106  
Telephone: (801) 990-4200  
[Svisser@intermountainlegal.net](mailto:Svisser@intermountainlegal.net)

ANN M. TALIAFERRO (#8776)  
BROWN BRADSHAW & MOFFAT  
422 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: (801) 532-5297  
[ann@brownbradshaw.com](mailto:ann@brownbradshaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Justin Popp*

**APPELLANT IS INCARCERATED  
ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**FILED  
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS**

**MAY 28 2019**

**PUBLIC**

Case No. 20180224-CA

---

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN POPP,  
Appellant/Defendant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION AND JUDGMENT FOR TWO COUNTS OF  
SODOMY UPON A CHILD, FIRST DEGREE FELONIES  
THE HONORABLE BRANDON MAYNARD PRESIDING,  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT, BOX ELDER COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 171100138

---

SEAN REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
160 East 300 South, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
*Attorney for Appellee*

STACI VISSER (#14358)  
INTERMOUNTAIN LEGAL  
2159 South 700 East, Suite 240  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106  
Telephone: (801) 990-4200  
[Svisser@intermountainlegal.net](mailto:Svisser@intermountainlegal.net)

ANN M. TALIAFERRO (#8776)  
BROWN BRADSHAW & MOFFAT  
422 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: (801) 532-5297  
[ann@brownbradshaw.com](mailto:ann@brownbradshaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Justin Popp*

**APPELLANT IS INCARCERATED  
ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### ARGUMENT

I. <u>THE CORRECT INEFFECTIVE OF ASSISTANCE (“IAC”) STANDARD.</u>	1
II. <u>ERRORS IN ADMITTING THE CJC INTERVIEW WERE NOT INVITED, WERE PLAIN, OR WERE THE RESULT OF IAC.</u>	3
<i>A. Trial Counsel Did Not Invite Error Where Trial Counsel Did Not Affirmatively Represent the Rule 15.5(a)(8) Requirements Were Met.</i>	4
<i>B. This Court Should Review Admission of the CJC Interview without Rule 15.5(a)(8) Analysis, and Find Plain Error.</i>	6
<i>C. This Court May Also Review for and Find IAC.</i>	8
<i>D. Popp Has Shown Prejudice and Harm. In the Alternative, This Court Should Remand Under Rule 23B.</i>	12
III. <u>THE JURY WAS NOT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND THE ERROR WAS HARMFUL. THIS ERROR WAS NOT INVITED; OR, POPP RECEIVED IAC.</u>	15
<i>A. Trial Counsel did Not Invite Error.</i>	15
<i>B. This Court Should Review For and Find Plain Error or Manifest Injustice.</i>	16
<i>C. Even if This Court Finds Invited Error, this Court may still review for IAC.</i>	20
IV. <u>THE JURY IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED POPP’S PRE-ARREST SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT; TRIAL COURT AND COUNSEL’S FAILURES TO REMEDY THIS DENIED POPP DUE PROCESS.</u>	21
<i>A. Trial Counsel Did Not Make an Affirmative Representation Waiving the Fifth Amendment Violation.</i>	21
<i>B. The Error Should Have Been Obvious.</i>	22
<i>C. Popp Has Shown Harm/Prejudice.</i>	25

<b><i>D. IAC in Failing to Object to the Impeachment Testimony and In Failing to Cure the Improper Inference Made by the Jury.</i></b>	<b>27</b>
<b><u>V. POPP'S OTHER CLAIMS OF IAC REQUIRE REMAND.</u></b>	<b>29</b>
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	<b>28</b>
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Delivery	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Utah Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>American Fork v. Carr, 970 P.2d 717 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)</u>	<u>20</u>
<u>American Fork City v. Singleton, 2002 UT App 331, 57 P.3d 1124</u>	<u>13</u>
<u>Bailey v. Bayles, 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158</u>	<u>13</u>
<u>State v. Alzaga, 2015 UT App 133, 352 P.3d 107</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>State v. Bair, 2012 UT App 106, 275 P.3d 1050</u>	<u>13 n.3</u>
<u>State v. Bird, 2015 UT 7, 345 P.3d 1141</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>State v. Bullock, 791 P.2d 155 (Utah 1989)</u>	<u>9, 12, 14</u>
<u>State v. Campos, 2013 UT App 213, 309 P.3d 1160</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>State v. Cegers, 2019 UT App 54, _____ P.3d _____</u>	<u>6</u>
<u>State v. Cruz, 2016 UT App 234, 387 P.3d 618</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>State v. Doutre, 2014 UT App 192, 335 P.3d 366</u>	<u>10, 27</u>
<u>State v. Dozah, 2016 UT App 13, 368 P.3d 863</u>	<u>26, 28</u>
<u>State v. Escamilla-Hernandez, 2008 UT App 419, 198 P.3d 997</u>	<u>17 n.5</u>
<u>State v. Fairbourn, 2017 UT App 158, 405 P.3d 789</u>	<u>21-22</u>
<u>State v. Fowers, 2011 UT App 383, 265 P.3d 832</u>	<u>10</u>
<u>State v. Gallup, 2011 UT App 422, 267 P.3d 289</u>	<u>22</u>
<u>State v. Gonzales-Bejarano, 2018 UT App 60, 427 P.3d 251</u>	<u>11</u>
<u>State v. Hamilton, 2003 UT 22, 70 P.3d 111</u>	<u>4, 16</u>
<u>State v. Hanigan, 2014 UT App 165, 331 P.3d 1140</u>	<u>8</u>
<u>State v. Hatrich, 2013 UT App 177, 317 P.3d 443</u>	<u>18 n.5</u>
<u>State v. Harmon, 956 P.2d 262 (Utah 1998)</u>	<u>24</u>
<u>State v. Hummel, 2017 UT 19, 393 P.3d 314</u>	<u>17-18 n.5</u>
<u>State v. Johnson, 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443</u>	<u>8, 13 n.3</u>
<u>State v. Jones, 823 P.2d 1059 (Utah 1991)</u>	<u>20</u>
<u>State v. Larabee, 2013 UT 70, 321 P.3d 1136</u>	<u>9, 10</u>
<u>State v. Liti, 2015 UT App 186, 355 P.3d 1078</u>	<u>10</u>

<u>State v. Low, 2008 UT 58, 192 P.3d 867</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>State v. Marquina, 2018 UT App 219, 437 P.3d 628</u>	<u>5 n.1, 16</u>
<u>State v. Matsamas, 808 P.2d 1047 (Utah 1991)</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>State v. Millett, 2015 UT App 187, 356 P.3d 700</u>	<u>9-10</u>
<u>State v. McNeil, 2016 UT 3, 365 P.3d</u>	<u>4, 5 n.1, 15, 16</u>
<u>State v. Nguyen, 2012 UT 80, 293 P.3d 236</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>State v. Ontiveros, 835 P.2d 201 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>State v. Ott, 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>State v. Ortega, 751 P.2d 1138 (Utah 1988)</u>	<u>17, 18</u>
<u>State v. Palmer, 2009 UT 55, 220 P.3d 1198</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>State v. Palmer, 860 P.2d 339 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)</u>	<u>23-25, 27</u>
<u>State v. Parkinson, 2018 UT App 62, 427 P.3d 246</u>	<u>20</u>
<u>State v. Peraza, 2018 UT App 68, 427 P.3d 276</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>State v. Rackham, 2016 UT App 167, 381 P.3d 1161</u>	<u>27</u>
<u>State v. Ramirez, 817 P.2d 774 (Utah 1991)</u>	<u>8</u>
<u>State v. Reyes, 2005 UT 33, 116 P.3d 305</u>	<u>19, 19 n.6</u>
<u>State v. Ring, 2018 UT 19, 424 P.3d 845</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>State v. Rimmasch, 775 P.2d 388 (Utah 1989)</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>State v. Roberts, 2018 UT App 9, P.3d</u>	<u>13-14, 13 n.4</u>
<u>State v. Robinson, 2018 UT App 227, P.3d</u>	<u>5, 16</u>
<u>State v. Saunders, 1999 UT 59, 992 P.2d 951</u>	<u>17-18 n.5</u>
<u>State v. Stringham, 957 P.2d 602 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)</u>	<u>20</u>
<u>State v. Souza, 846 P.2d 1313 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)</u>	<u>20</u>
<u>State v. Suarez, 736 P.2d 1040 (Utah Ct. App. 1987)</u>	<u>18 n.5</u>
<u>State v. Weaver, 2005 UT 49, 122 P.3d 566</u>	<u>19 n.6</u>

### Federal Cases

<u>Harrison v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)</u>	<u>2</u>
--	----------

<u>Premo v. Moore, 562 U.S. 115 (2011)</u>	<u>1, 2</u>
<u>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)</u>	<u>17 n.5</u>
<u>White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 349 (1992)</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>Fagan v. Washington, 942 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1991)</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>Fisher v. Gibson, 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002)</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>Unites States v. Burson, 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991)</u>	<u>26</u>
<u>United States v. Rice, 52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995)</u>	<u>21</u>

### **Rules**

<u>Utah R. Crim. P. 15.5 (PoppBr.Add. D)</u>	<u>3-14</u>
<u>Utah R. Crim. P. 17</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>Utah R. Crim. P. 19 (PoppBr.Add. E)</u>	<u>19</u>

### **Federal Statutes**

<u>28 U.S.C. §2254</u>	<u>1, 2</u>
------------------------	-------------

### **Constitutional Provisions** (text in PoppBr.Add. G)

<u>U.S. Const. amend. V</u>	<u>21-22, 25-26</u>
<u>U.S. Const. amend. VI</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>U.S. Const. amend. XIV</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>Utah Const. art. I, § 10</u>	<u>17 n.5</u>
<u>Utah Const. art. I, § 12</u>	<u>12</u>
